Name of user Agency

: Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division, Ramnagar

Name of Proposal

: Construction of road from Ramnagar to Basantgarh

Phase-II (L= 11.00 Km)

Proposal No. : FP/JK/Road/143554/2021.

Reference of in-approval : File No. 9-JKB-094/2021-Jammu dated 20.01.2022

COMPLIANCE REPORT

(A) Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the UT Forest Department to the Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur (User Agency):

| S. No. | Conditions as stipulated in Stage-I approval | By whom to be complie d | Compliance Report |
|--------|--|-------------------------------------|---|
| i | Cost of Compensatory Afforestation as per CA scheme may be realized from the User Agency. | UA | CA amounting to Rs. 747597.00 and additional CA to the tune of Rs. 517660.00 have been deposited through online |
| ii | Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency, as per MoEF&CC directions issued vide letters No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 6 th January 2022 and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order dated 30 th October 2002, 28 th March, 2008, 24 th April, 2008 and 9 th May 2008; | UA | Rs. 2562429.00 has been deposited through online. Copy of receipt of total payment Rs. 3827686.00 is enclosed herewith. |
| iii | As per the orders of the Government of India vide letter No. 5-2/2010-CAMPA 24.06.2011, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all other CA levies shall be deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change www.parivesh.nic.in. | UA | Complied with |
| iv | User Agency should ensure that the compensatory levies (CA Cost, NPV, etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance. | UA | Complied with |
| V | Revised NPV calculation sheet to be submitted as per the New NPV rated issued by the MoEF&CC on 06.01.2022 | DFO | Pertains to DFO |

| vi | Permanent and temporary employment generation of the proposal is given 0/20. This needs to be clarify. | UA | 0/20 means no permanent employment and 20 means temporary employment 20 nos. by way of engagement of labourers. |
|-----|---|----|---|
| vii | The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector. | UA | Copy enclosed |

Assistant Ex. Engineer PWD (R&B) Sub-Division Ramnagar

Executive Engineer

PWD (R&B) Division
Ramnagar

ne of user Agency Name of Proposal

: Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division, Udhampur : Construction of road from Ramnagar to Basantgarh Phase-

II (L= 11.00 Km)

Proposal No.

: FP/JK/Road/143554/2021.

Reference of in-approval : File No. 9-JKB-094/2021-Jammu dated 20.01.2022

UNDERTAKING

Legal status of the forest land will remain unchanged; i)

- Efforts should be made to fell minimum number of trees and in any case, not more than 172 trees ii) & 498 u/s Poles and plants shall be felled. Any felling shall only be done under strictly vigilance of Forest Department after issuance of felling permission from concerned DFO.
- iii) Compensatory Afforestation will be carried out over degraded forest land (DFL) upon 3.9640 ha of land in compartment No. 72a/Bgh at Bhadra, Tehsil Ramnagar District Udhampur as per proposed CA scheme, at a cost of Rs. 7,47,597.00 provided by the User Agency;
- iv) Compensatory Afforestation will be done within one year from the date of issue of final approval over the extant of land as approved, out of funds provided by the User Agency;
- v) The UT Government shall upload the KML files of the degraded forest area accepted for raising compensatory Afforestation as well as the forest area proposed for diversion in the extant proposal
- vi) The forest land being diverted shall be properly demarcated using RCC boundary pillars with forward/backward bearing and the GPS Coordinates inscribed on them at the project cost.
- vii) The acquired 05 dumping sites should be prepared appropriately as per approved muck disposal plan given in the proposal before start of dumping to prevent downhill slide of muck;
- viii) The CEO State CAMPA authority shall ensure release of funds under CAMPA to the DFO for raising CA plantation as per CA scheme approved by this office;
- ix) The DFO Shall ensure taking up plantation at approved CA sites and shall not after the approved sites without obtaining the permission of the competent authority; x)
- The forest land will not be used for any other purpose than that mentioned in the proposal; xi)
- The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department, or person without approval of the Ministry of Environment Forests and
- xii) The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Ministry of
- xiii) The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides and central verge of the road at the project cost as per IRC specification and maintain the same;

Assistant Ex. Engineer PWD (R&B) Sub-Division Ramnagar

PWD (R&B) Division Udtempu

gpeed regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the forest areas; No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land including flora and fauna during the project implementation/operation;

 $\frac{1}{x^{vi}}$ No labour camp shall be established on the forest land;

- The User Agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as & when increased on the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India;
- xviii) The User Agency shall provide firewood preferably alternate fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forests areas;
- xix) The Ministry of Environment Forests & Climate Change may revoke/suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory.

User Agency

Assistant Ex. Engineer
PWD (R&B) Sub-Division
Ramnagar

Executive Engineer,
PWD (R&B) Division
Udlamore

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Office of the District Collector Udhampur

Corrigendum

Whereas, Superintending Engineer, PWD (R&B) Reasi Udhampur Circle vide No. 2779-83 dated. 04.06.2022 requested this office to issue FRA (Forest Right Act) certificate for diversion of forest land measuring 1.982 hectare for construction of PWD road from Ramnagar to Basantgarh, Km 21st to Km 32nd (Length = 11 Kms) under CRF PH:II;

Whereas, this office vide No. DCU/SQ/1991-92 dated. 01.08.2022 issued FRA (Forest Right Act) certificate for diversion of forest land measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur for construction of PWD road from Ramnagar to Basantgarh, Km 21st to Km 32nd (Length = 11 Kms) under CRF PH:II in Udhampur district which falls in the jurisdiction of village Keya, Tehsil Ramnagar;

Whereas, Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur vide No. 15822-25 dated. 08.08.2022 submitted that the proposal and in-principal approval accorded is for Km $21^{\rm st}$ to $31^{\rm st}$ instead of Km $21^{\rm st}$ to Km $32^{\rm nd}$ but due to typing error it is written as "Km $21^{\rm st}$ to $32^{\rm nd}$; and

Therefore, read the FRA (Forest Right Act) certificate issued vide this office No. DCU/SQ/1991-92, dated 01.08.2022 for diversion of forest land measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur for construction of PWD road from Ramnagar to Basantgarh, Km 21st to Km 31st (Length = 11 Kms) under CRF PH:II in Udhampur district falls within jurisdiction of village Keya in Tehsil Ramnagar, instead of FRA (Forest Right Act) certificate for diversion of forest land Ramnagar, instead of FRA (Forest Right Act) certificate for diversion Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur division Udhampur measuring 1.982 hectare in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur d

No. DCU |SQ | 3087-89.
Date: 12 -09 - 2022

Krittika Jyotsna, IAS
District Collector
Udhampur

FORM-I

(for linear projects other than Plantations)
[Rule 6(3) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 as amended up to date]

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Office of the District Collector Udhampur

TO WHOM SOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Rule 6(3)(e) of the Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2003 [as amended vide the Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014; Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2014; and Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2016, it is certified that 1.982 hectare of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur for construction of PWD Road from "Ramnagar to Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur for construction of PWD Road from "Ramnagar to Basantgarh Km 21st to K 32nd (Length = 11 KMs)" under CRF PH:II in Udhampur district falls within jurisdiction of village **Keya** in Tehsil **Ramnagar**. It is further certified that:

- The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 1.982 hectares of forest area proposed for diversion. As per MoEF issued vide No. F. No. 11-9/98-FC(9pt) dated 5th Feb. 2013 for linear projects like constructions of **roads**, **canals**, **laying of** for linear projects like constructions iines etc., there is no requirement **pipelines/optical fibre and transmission lines etc.**, there is no requirement of resolution of the Gram Sabha of the area, based on full and prior information of the project and a public hearing, endorsing that the project is in the interest of the people living on the forest land, use of which is proposed to be diverted for non-forest purpose;
 - (b) The proposal does not involve recognized right of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-agricultural communities as reported by Tehsildars Ramnagar vide No. 354/OQ dated 05.07.2022 and Tehsildar Basantgarh vide No. TBG/OQ/202 dated 15.07.2022.

2921

No. DCU/SQ/1991-92.
Date: D1.08.2022

Krittika Jyotsna, IAS
District Collector
Udhampur

W.50

AGENCY COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 09-04-2022

| Agency Name. | EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD(R AND B) DIVISION UDHAMPUR | | |
|------------------|---|--|--|
| Application No. | 61143554756 | | |
| MoEF/SG File No. | 9~JKB-094/2021~JAMMU | | |
| Location. | J AND K | | |
| Address. | PWD division UdhampurUdhampur | | |
| Amount(in Rs) | 3827686/- | | |

Amount In Words :Thirty-Eight Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Six Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

| - Calent Name' | J AND K CAMPA |
|-------------------------|--|
| Beneficiary Name: | UBIN0903710 |
| IFSC Code: | 1507161143554756 |
| Pay to Account No. | Valid only for this challan amount. |
| Bank Name & Address: | Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003 |

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 09-04-2022

| EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD(R AND B) DIVISION UDHAMPUR |
|---|
| 61143554756 |
| 9-JKB-094/2021-JAMMU |
| J AND K |
| PWD division Udhampur Udhampur |
| 3827686/- |
| |

Amount in Words :Thirty-Eight Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Six Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

| Beneficiary Name: | J AND K CAMPA |
|-------------------------|--|
| IFSC Code: | UBIN0903710 |
| Pay to Account No. | 1507161143554756 Valid only for this challan amount. |
| Bank Name & Address: | Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhl -110003 |

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to even after 2 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to Email: cb0371@unionbankofindia.com

भारत सरकार

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्ती गंत्रालय 😱 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE

एकीकृत क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, जम्मू / Integrated Reffonal Office, Jammu

पता:-IWDP कीम्स्टीवस, जस्वात, जीमू-180006 Address:- IWDP Complex, Narwal, Jammu-180006

l-mail: iro.jammu-mefee figov.in

File No: 9-JKB-094/2021-Jammu

Dated: 20/01/2022

Lo

The Commissioner Secretary, Department of Forest, Ecology & Environment, UT of Jammu & Kashmir, Civil Secretariat Jammu & Kashmir tesforestikia gmail.com/

Diversion of 1.982 ha of forest land in Rainnagar forest division in fayour of Sub: Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur for construction of road from Ramnagar to Basanthgarh Phase-II, District Udhampur, UT of Jammu and Kashmir (Online proposal no. FP/JK/ROAD/143554/2021)

i) UT Admin of J&K online proposal received on dated 21.12.2021 Ref:

Sir.

Please refer to the above cited subject and letters seeking prior approval of the Central government for the diversion of 1.982 ha of Forest land for non-forestry purpose in accordance with section 2 of Forest (Conservation)Act, 1980.

- After careful examination of the proposal of the Un Administration of J&K, in-principle approval is hereby being conveyed for the diversion 1982 ha of Forest land in Ramnagar forest division in favour of Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division Udhampur for construction of road from Ramnagar to Basanthgarh Phase-II, District Udhampur, UT of Jammu and Kashmir" (Online proposal no. FP/JK/ROAD/143554/2021) UT of Jammu and Kashmir, subject to the following conditions:
- (A). Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the UT Forest Department to the Executive Engineer PWD (REB) Division Udhampur (User agency):
 - Cost of compensatory afforestation as per CA scheme may be realized from user agency.
 - Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency, as per Ministry directions issued vide letters No. 5-3/2011-FC(vol-I) dated 6th January 2022 and Hop ble Supreme Court of India's Order dated 30th October 2002, 28th March, 2008, 24th April, 2008 and 9th May 2008;
- As per the orders of the Government of India vide letter No. 5-2/2010-CAMPA 24.06,2011, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all other CA levies shall be deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change www.pariyesh.nic.in.
- User Agency should ensure that the compensatory levies (CA cost, NPV etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate

bank only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-1 clearance.

Revised NPV calculation sheet to be submitted as per the new NPV rated issued by of MoEF&CC on 06.01.2022;

- vi. Permanent and temporary employment generation of the proposal is given 0/20. This needs to be clarify;
- The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.
- (B) Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the user agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval
 - Legal status of the forest land will remain unchanged;
 - ii. Efforts should be made to fell minimum number of trees and in any case not more than 172 trees and 498 u/s poles and plants shall be felled. Any felling shall only be done under strictly vigilance of forest department after issuance of felling permission from concerned DFO;
 - Compensatory afforestation will be carried out over Degraded Forest land (DFL) upon 3.9640 ha of land on Comp No. 72a/Bgh at Bhadra, Tehsil-Ramnagar, District-Udhampur, as per proposed CA scheme, at a cost of Rs. 7,47,597/- provided by the user agency;
 - iv. Compensatory afforestation will be done within one year from the date of issue of final approval over the extent of land as approved, out of the funds provided the user agency;
 - The UT Govt shall upload the KML files of the degraded forest area accepted for raising compensatory afforestation as well as the forest area proposed for diversion in the extant proposal in the E-Green watch portal;
 - vi. The forest land being diverted shall be properly demarcated using RCC boundary pillars with forward/backward bearing and the GPS coordinates inscribed on them at the project cost.
 - vii. The acquired 05 dumping site should be prepared appropriately as per approved muck disposal plan given in the proposal before start of dumping to prevent downhill slide of muck;
 - viii. The CEO state CAMPA authority shall ensure release of funds under CAMPA to the DFO for raising CA plantation as per CA scheme approved by this office;
 - ix. The DFO shall ensure taking up plantation at approved CA sites and shall not after the approved sites without obtaining the permission of the competent authority;
 - x. The forest land will not be used for any other purpose than that mentioned in the proposal;
 - The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department, or person without approval of the Ministry of Environment Forest and Climate Change;
 - xii. The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Ministry of Environment Forest and Climate Change;

son odhampuro

xiii. The user agency shall raise strip plantation on both side and central verge of the road at the project coat as per IRC specification and maintain the same;

Speed regulating signage will be creeted along the road at regular intervals in the forest areas;

- xv. No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land including flora and fauna during the project implementation/operation;
- xvi. No labour camp shall be established on the lorest land;
- xvii. The user agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased on the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court;
- The User Agency shall provide firewood preferably alternate fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas;
 - The Ministry of Environment Forest and Climate Change may revoke/suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory. State government will ensure compliance of these conditions through forest department.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(C D Singh) RO and Dy. DGF (Central) i/c IRO Jammu

Copy to

- 1. The ADGF (FC), Ministry of Environment Forests, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh, Aliganj, New Delhi (adafe-mef@nic.in)
- 2. The Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests (Hoff), U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir, Forest Complex, Sheikh Bagh, Near Lal Chowk, Srinagar, UT of Jammu Kashmir (pccfikforest@gmail.com)
- 3. The Nodal Officer (FCA), U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir, Van Bhawan, near Gummat, Jammu, UT of Jammu Kashmir (ccffcajk1@gmnil.com).
- 4. CEO, CAMPA O/o PCCF (HoFF), U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir, Forest Confeex, Sheikh Bagh, Near Lal Chowk, Srinagar, UT of Jammu Kashmir, tikeampacell@gmail.com).
- 5. The Divisional Forest Officer, Ramnagar forest division, District Udhampur, UT of
- 6. Executive Engineer PWD (R&B) Division, District Udhampur, UT of Jammu

tor further m/9